



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

BELL HELICOPTER TEXTRON, INC.,

Defendant Below,
Appellant,

v.

ANDRES ARTEAGA, individually, and as Co-Representative of the Estate of Leonardo Andrews Arteaga (deceased); and SOCORRO ARTEAGA, individually, and as Co-Representative of the Estate of Leonardo Andres Arteaga (deceased), et al.,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees.

No. 333,2014

Appeal from the Superior Court of
New Castle County
Case No. N12C-05-008 JRJ
(Consolidated)

APPELLANT'S "CORRECTED" OPENING BRIEF

Catherine Slavin (*pro hac vice*)
Gordon & Rees LLP
One Commerce Square
2005 Market Street, Suite 2900
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 717-4006
Facsimile: (215) 693-6650

Joseph J. Bellew (I.D. 4816)
Damien Nicholas Tancredi (I.D. 5395)
Cozen O'Connor
1201 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 295-2000
Facsimile: (302) 295-2013

Attorneys for Bell Helicopter Textron Inc., Defendant Below-Appellant

Dated: September 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE CHOICE OF LAW ORDER OFFENDS PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY	9
A. Question Presented.....	9
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	9
C. Merits of Argument.....	9
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING THAT TEXAS HAS THE MOST SIGNIFICANT RELATIONSHIP TO DAMAGES AND REMEDIES	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	12
C. Merits of Argument.....	12
1. The Law of Mexico is Presumptively Applicable	15
2. The Section 145 Contacts Favor Mexico.....	16
3. The Section 6 Policy Considerations Also Favor the Application of Mexican Law to Damages and Remedies	19
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING THAT TEXAS HAS THE MOST SIGNIFICANT RELATIONSHIP TO LIABILITY	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	23
C. Merits of Argument.....	23
1. The Law of Mexico is Presumptively Applicable	24
2. The Section 145 Contacts Favor Mexico.....	25
3. The Section 6 Principles Favor Mexico.....	32

CONCLUSION.....35

EXHIBIT A – TRIAL COURT’S JUNE 10, 2014 OPINION

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near Chicago, Ill. on May 15, 1979,</i> 644 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>In re Aircrash Disaster near Roselawn,</i> 926 F. Supp. 736 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	20, 21
<i>Alten v. Ellin & Tucker, Chartered,</i> 854 F. Supp. 283 (D. Del. 1994).....	15
<i>Arteaga v. Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 5992810 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2012).....	2
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,</i> 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	11
<i>Caballero v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 2014 WL 2900959 (Del. Super. Ct. June 24, 2014)	26, 29
<i>Calhoun v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.,</i> 216 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Campanella v. GMC,</i> 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 493 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 25, 1996)	27, 31
<i>Cervantes v. Bridgestone/Firestone N. Am. Tire Co.,</i> 2010 WL 431788 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 2010)	10, 29, 30
<i>Chan Young Lee v. Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc.,</i> 992 A.2d 1236 (Del. 2010)	9
<i>Clinton v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co.,</i> 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009)	24
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp. Int'l, Inc.,</i> 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	12

<i>DTEX, LLC v. BBVA Bancomer, S.A.,</i> 508 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Eby v. Thompson,</i> 2005 WL 1653988 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 20, 2005)	33
<i>Emmons v. Tri Supply & Equip. Co.,</i> 2012 WL 5432148 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 17, 2012).....	18, 22, 30
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.,</i> 591 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2009) (2010).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Chrysler Corp.,</i> 301 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2002)	10, 21
<i>Hilton v. Guyot,</i> 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	10
<i>Ibarra v. Orica United States Inc.,</i> 493 F. App'x 489 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>J.S. Alberici Constr. Co. v. Mid-W Conveyor Co.,</i> 750 A.2d 518 (Del. 1990)	23
<i>Laugelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 5460164 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2013).....	16, 18, 19, 22
<i>Martinez v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 86 F.3d 1102 (Del. 2014).....	3
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014)	20, 32, 33
<i>McBride v. Whiting-Turner Contracting Co.,</i> 625 A.2d 279, 1993 WL 169110 (Del. Apr. 27, 1993)	24
<i>Michaud v. Fairchild Aircraft, Inc.,</i> 2004 WL 1172897 (Del. Super. Ct. May 13, 2004)	31
<i>Nevarez v. Bailon,</i> 287 S.W.2d 521 (Tex. Civ. App. 1956).....	14

<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.,</i> 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	11
<i>Ortega v. Yokahama Corp. of N. Am.,</i> 2010 WL 1534044 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2010).....	10, 26, 30
<i>Pena v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 2010 WL 1511709 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 15, 2010)	10, 26, 30
<i>PT United Can Co. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.,</i> 138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Rasmussen v. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co.,</i> 1995 WL 945556 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 1995).....	28, 31
<i>Salimoff & Co. v. Standard Oil Co.,</i> 262 N.Y. 220, 186 N.E. 679, (1933).....	11
<i>Saqui v. Pride Cent. Am. LLC,</i> 595 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. Pharmathene, Inc.,</i> 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	12
<i>Sinnott v. Thompson,</i> 32 A.3d 351 (Del. 2011)	24, 34
<i>Smith v. Daimlerchrysler Corp.,</i> 2002 WL 31814534 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 20, 2002)	24, 31
<i>State Farm Auto Ins. Co. v. Patterson,</i> 7 A.3d 454 (Del. 2010)	18, 22, 24
<i>Sulak v. Am. Eurocopter Corp.,</i> 901 F. Supp. 2d 834 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	29
<i>Thompson v. Reinco, Inc.,</i> 2004 WL 1426971 (Del. Super. Ct. June 15, 2004)	23, 28, 30, 31
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake,</i> 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991)	12, 13, 25

<i>Turner v. Lipschultz</i> , 619 A.2d 912 (Del. 1992)	15, 24, 31
<i>Vasquez v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>VTB Bank v. Navitron Projects Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1691250 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2014).....	2
<i>Whitwell v. Archmere Acad., Inc.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 482 (D. Del. 2006).....	15
Statutes	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.004(a).....	14
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.021(b).....	14
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6.....	19, 20, 21, 22, 33
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 75, cmt. c.....	17
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145.....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 146.....	13, 24
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws, § 175.....	5, 15, 24
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 443.....	11
